
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHILTERN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES AMENDMENT (No. 1) ORDER 2016 

 

 



CHILTERN DISTRICT COUNCIL OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES 

AMENDMENT (NO.1) ORDER 2016 

 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) 

 

Chiltern District Council (“the Council”) in exercise of their powers under Section 35 and Part IV of 

Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the Act”) and of all other 

enabling powers with the consent of the Buckinghamshire County Council given under Section 39 

(3) of the Act and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Paragraph 

20 of Part III of Schedule 9 of the Act, hereby makes the following Order:- 

 

1. The Chiltern District Council Off-Street Parking Places Amendment (No.1) Order 2016 (“the 

Amendment Order”) is intended to be supplemental to and amend the Chiltern District 

Council Off-Street Parking Places Order 2013 (“the Order”).    

 

2. This Order shall come into operation on 31 October 2016 and may be cited as the Chiltern 

District Council Off-Street Parking Places Amendment (No. 1) Order 2016. 

 

3. Definitions are set out in the Original Order. 

 

4. Save as amended by the Amendment Order the Order will remain in full force and effect. 

 

5.  

 

i. Row 2, Column 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule to the Order shall be amended by 

inserting the following charges above “Up to 1 hour – 60p”:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ii. Row 11, Column 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule to the Order shall be amended as 

follows: 

 

Delete “Over 4 hours - £3.50” and insert “Up to 9 hours - £3.50; Over 9 hours – 

£6.00” 

  

iii.  Row 19, Column 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule to the Order shall be amended as 

follows: 

 

Delete “Over 4 hours - £3.50” and insert “Up to 9 hours - £3.50; Over 9 hours – 

£6.00” 

  

 

Up to 10minutes 10p 

Up to 20minutes 20p 

Up to 30minutes 30p 

Up to 40minutes 40p 

Up to 50minutes 50p 

 



6. The Schedule of Car Park charges as amended is appended to this Amendment Order at 

Schedule 1 below. 

 

 

 

 THE COMMON SEAL of  

CHILTERN DISTRICT COUNCIL  

was hereunto affixed  

this         day of                2016  

in the presence of:            

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

Head of Legal Services 

 



Parking Places Order – Schedule Part 1   
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 
 

 

Name of Parking 
Place 

(see Part IV 
plans) 

 

Classes of Vehicle permitted to 
use the Parking Place and position 

in which vehicles may park 

 

Days and Hours of Operation of Parking 
Place and Scale of Daily Charges 
Note: Motorcycles and Vehicles 

displaying a Disabled Person’s Badge, as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part III of the 

Schedule, are exempt from payment 

 
Maximum 
Period for 

which vehicle 
may wait or be 

left in 
accordance 

with this order 

 

Scale of Season Tickets in 
force  

7.30 am – 6.00 pm 

 

Scale of Charges for Vehicles 
in Class 5 (Exceeding 1525 kg 
unladen weight) and Vehicles 
in Class 6 (Passenger capacity 
of over 12 seats) between the 
hours of 6.00 pm to 7.30 am 

Class Position 

 

1 
 

Sycamore Road 
Amersham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All day 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group B 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£68.25 
£204.75 
£364.00 
£682.50 

 

Not Permitted 
(Other than Market Traders) 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours  
Market Traders 
(Tuesday only) 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 
£4.00 

 

2 
 

Albany Place 
Chesham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group B 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£68.25 
£204.75 
£364.00 
£682.50 

 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to 10 minutes 
Up to 20 minutes 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 40 minutes 
Up to 50 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

10p 
20p 
30p 
40p 
50p 
60p 

£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 

 

7 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
allocated for Class 7 
vehicle 

 

3 
 
 

East Street 
Chesham 
 

 
 

1,2,3,4 

 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm         

 
 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group B 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£68.25 
£204.75 
£364.00 
£682.50 

 
 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 

 
 

4 

 
 

Snells Wood 
Little Chalfont 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 
 

1,2,3,4 

 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit for 
Permit Holders 
 
 

 

No Season Tickets 
A fixed number of permits which 
are not transferable between 
parking places but are 
transferable between users to 
whom the permits have been 
issued for local residents and 
business available from the 
Council – No Time Limit - Charge 
as per Group B Season Tickets 

 

 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Max 5 hours 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 

 

5 & 6  
 

Mon-Sun incl. between hours 
6.00 pm and 7.30 am only  

  

Permitted £6.00 



Parking Places Order – Schedule Part 1   
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 
 

 

Name of Parking 
Place 

(see Part IV 
plans) 

 

Classes of Vehicle permitted to 
use the Parking Place and position 

in which vehicles may park 
 
 

 

Days and Hours of Operation of Parking 
Place and Scale of Daily Charges 
Note: Motorcycles and Vehicles 

displaying a Disabled Person’s Badge, as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part III of the 

Schedule, are exempt from payment 

 

Maximum 
Period for 

which vehicle 
may wait or be 

left in 
accordance 

with this order 

 

Scale of Season Tickets in 
force  

7.30 am – 6.00 pm 

 

Scale of Charges for Vehicles 
in Class 5 (Exceeding 1525 kg 
unladen weight) and Vehicles 
in Class 6 (Passenger capacity 
of over 12 seats) between the 
hours of 6.00 pm to 7.30 am 

Class Position 
 

5 
 

Chiltern Avenue 
Amersham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 
 

 

No Season Tickets 
 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 

 
 

6 
 

Star Yard 
Chesham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

One period not 
exceeding 3 
Hours between 
7.30 am to 6.00 
pm 
 
 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group B 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£68.25 
£204.75 
£364.00 
£682.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 

- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 

 
 
5 & 6 

  
Mon-Sun incl. between hours 
6.00 pm and 7.30 am only 
 

  
 

Permitted £6.00 

 

7 
 

Saffron Meadow 
Chesham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

None 
 

Not permitted 
 

Parking not permitted 
 
 
 

 
 

 

No Season Tickets 
 

Not Permitted 
 

 

8 
 

Catlings 
Chesham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 
 

 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 4.00pm          

 

One period not 
exceeding 4 
Hours between 
7.30 am and 
4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

No Season Tickets 
 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to 10 minutes 
Up to 20 minutes 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 40 minutes 
Up to 50 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

10p 
20p 
30p 
40p 
50p 
60p 

£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 

 



Parking Places Order – Schedule Part 1   
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 
 

 

Name of Parking 
Place 

(see Part IV 
plans) 

 

Classes of Vehicle permitted to 
use the Parking Place and position 

in which vehicles may park 
 
 

 

Days and Hours of Operation of Parking 
Place and Scale of Daily Charges 
Note: Motorcycles and Vehicles 

displaying a Disabled Person’s Badge, as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part III of the 

Schedule, are exempt from payment 

 
Maximum 
Period for 

which vehicle 
may wait or be 

left in 
accordance 

with this order 

 

Scale of Season Tickets in 
force  

7.30 am – 6.00 pm 

 

Scale of Charges for Vehicles 
in Class 5 (Exceeding 1525 kg 
unladen weight) and Vehicles 
in Class 6 (Passenger capacity 
of over 12 seats) between the 
hours of 6.00 pm to 7.30 am 

Class Position 
 

9 
 

Amersham Old 
Town  
Amersham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
Note: 
Width of 
vehicles 
using the 
parking 
place 
restricted 
to 2 
metres 
(6ft 6ins) 
due to 
rising 
bollards 
at 
entrance 
and exit 
of parking 
place 

 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group C 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£53.08 
£159.25 
£295.75 
£546.00 

 

Not Permitted 
(Unless permitted by previous 
arrangement with the Council) Up to 1 hour 

Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 
 

 

10 
 

Water Meadow 
Chesham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All day 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group B 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£68.25 
£204.75 
£364.00 
£682.50 

 

Not Permitted 
(Other than Market Traders) 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours  
Market Traders (Wed & 
Sat only) 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 
£4.00 

 

7 
 

Wholly within a 
marked bay allocated 
for Class 7 vehicle 

 

11 
 

Link Road 
Great Missenden 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group B 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£68.25 
£204.75 
£364.00 
£682.50 

 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 9 hours 
Over 9 hours  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 
£6.00 

 

7 
 

Wholly within a 
marked bay allocated 
for Class 7 vehicle 
 

 



Parking Places Order – Schedule Part 1   
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 
 

 

Name of Parking 
Place 

(see Part IV 
plans) 

 

Classes of Vehicle permitted to 
use the Parking Place and position 

in which vehicles may park 
 
 

 

Days and Hours of Operation of Parking 
Place and Scale of Daily Charges 
Note: Motorcycles and Vehicles 

displaying a Disabled Person’s Badge, as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part III of the 

Schedule, are exempt from payment 

 

Maximum 
Period for 

which vehicle 
may wait or be 

left in 
accordance 

with this order 

 

Scale of Season Tickets in 
force  

7.30 am – 6.00 pm 

 
Scale of Charges for Vehicles 
in Class 5 (Exceeding 1525 kg 
unladen weight) and Vehicles 
in Class 6 (Passenger capacity 
of over 12 seats) between the 
hours of 6.00 pm to 7.30 am Class Position 

 

12 
 

Blizzards Yard 
Chalfont St. 
Giles 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group C 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 
 

 

£53.08 
£159.25£
295.75£5

46.00 
 

 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 

 
 

13 
 

Church Lane 
Chalfont St. 
Peter 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group D 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 

 

£37.92 
£113.75 
£227.50 
£364.00 

 
 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 

 

7 
 

 

Wholly within a 
marked bay allocated 
for Class 7 vehicle 

 

5 & 6  
 

Mon-Sun incl. between hours  
6.00 pm and 7.30 am only  
 

    
 

Permitted £6.00 

 

14 
 

High Street 
Prestwood 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group C 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 

 

£53.08 
£159.25 
£295.75 
£546.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 

 

5 & 6  
 

Mon-Sun incl. between hours  
6.00 pm and 7.30 am only  
Saturday between hours  
7.30 am and 6.00 pm 
Sunday and Bank Holiday between hours 
7.30 am and 6.00 pm 

 
 

    
 

Permitted 
£6.00 
 
£6.00 
 
No Charge 

 

 



Parking Places Order – Schedule Part 1   
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 
 

 

Name of Parking 
Place 

(see Part IV 
plans) 

 

Classes of Vehicle permitted to 
use the Parking Place and position 

in which vehicles may park 
 
 

 

Days and Hours of Operation of Parking 
Place and Scale of Daily Charges 
Note: Motorcycles and Vehicles 

displaying a Disabled Person’s Badge, as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part III of the 

Schedule, are exempt from payment 

 

Maximum 
Period for 

which vehicle 
may wait or be 

left in 
accordance 

with this order 

 

Scale of Season Tickets in 
force  

7.30 am – 6.00 pm 

 

Scale of Charges for Vehicles 
in Class 5 (Exceeding 1525 kg 
unladen weight) and Vehicles 
in Class 6 (Passenger capacity 
of over 12 seats) between the 
hours of 6.00 pm to 7.30 am 

Class Position 
 

15 
 

Civic Centre 
Amersham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 
1,2,3,4 
 

 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

3 hours in any 
period of 4 
hours between 
7.30 am and 
6.00 pm 

 

No Season Tickets 
 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to ½ hour 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 

No Charge 
60p 

£1.20 
£1.80 

 
Note: For ½ hour free parking a free 
ticket must be obtained from the ticket 
machine and displayed in accordance 
with Article 4 of the Consolidated Order 

 

16 
 

Council Offices 
Chiltern Avenue 
Amersham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 

 

Mon-Fri incl. between hours 
5.30pm and midnight 
 
No Charge 
       

 

Up to 6 hours 
between 5.30 
pm and 
midnight 

 

No Season Tickets 
 

Not Permitted 
 

 

17 
 

The Chiltern 
Pools 
Amersham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

One period not 
exceeding 3 
Hours between 
7.30 am to 6.00 
pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

No Season Tickets 
 

Class 5 vehicles Not Permitted 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
  

- 
- 
- 
 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 

 
 

 

6 
 

Wholly within a 
marked bay allocated 
for Class 6 vehicles 
 

 
 

 

2 hours 
 

 
 

Class 6 vehicles Permitted 
No Charge 

 

 

 



Parking Places Order – Schedule Part 1   
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 
 

 

Name of Parking 
Place 

(see Part IV 
plans) 

 
Classes of Vehicle permitted to 

use the Parking Place and position 
in which vehicles may park 

 
 

 

Days and Hours of Operation of Parking 
Place and Scale of Daily Charges 
Note: Motorcycles and Vehicles 

displaying a Disabled Person’s Badge, as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part III of the 

Schedule, are exempt from payment 

 

Maximum 
Period for 

which vehicle 
may wait or be 

left in 
accordance 

with this order 

 

Scale of Season Tickets in 
force  

7.30 am – 6.00 pm 

 

Scale of Charges for Vehicles 
in Class 5 (Exceeding 1525 kg 
unladen weight) and Vehicles 
in Class 6 (Passenger capacity 
of over 12 seats) between the 
hours of 6.00 pm to 7.30 am 

Class Position 
 

18 
 

Amersham Multi-
Storey 
Amersham 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay. 
Reserved spaces, for 
use by designated 
Season Ticket holders 
only, available on 
payment of the 
required fee. 
Section of car park 
reserved for London 
Underground Permit 
Holders only 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group A 

 
- 
- 
- 
- 

 
£78.00 

£234.00 
£416.00 
£780.00 

 

Not Permitted 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£5.00 

Charge for Reserved Space: 
Group A 
Season Ticket Charge times 2. 
Only available for 12 month 
and 6 month Season Tickets 

 

7 
 

Wholly within a 
marked bay allocated 
for Class 7 vehicle 
 

 

19 
 

Buryfield  
Great Missenden 
(See also Part II 
of the Schedule 
for Special 
Conditions) 

 

1,2,3,4 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Mon-Sat incl. between hours 
7.30am to 6.00pm          

 

No Limit 
 

 

1 month 
3 months 
6 months 
12 months 
Group B 

 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

 

£68.25 
£204.75 
£364.00 
£682.50 

 

Class 5 vehicles Not Permitted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 9 hours 
Over 9 hours  
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

60p 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.50 
£6.00 

 
 

6 
 

Wholly within a 
marked parking bay 
allocated for Class 6 
vehicles 

   
 

30 minutes 
 
No return 
within 1 hour 
 

   
 

Class 6 vehicles permitted 
No Charge 

 


